December 2, 2015

Missouri Public Service Commission
Governor Office Building

200 Madison

P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

Dear Secretary:

\[Z5 :
-~ CenturyLink

Attached for electronic filing are revisions to the tariff for Embarq Missouri, Inc. d/b/a CenturyLink, Access
Service P.S.C. MO.-No. 26. These revisions are filed in accordance with Missouri Public Service
Commission Rules and Regulations and electronically submitted with a December 2, 2015 issue date and

a proposed effective date of January 1, 2016.

The purpose of this administrative filing is to split the Tandem Switched Transport VolP rates into
originating and terminating and to remove duplicate rates for Common Trunk Port. This filing does not

affect customers.

The list of tariff pages reflecting changes is provided in Attachment A following.

Should you have questions or need additional information regarding this filing, please contact me or

Richard Moore at (573) 634-1560.

Sincerely,

Clrgtina A Clusdist
Christina Chushuk
Attachments
Pc: Gerry Flurer, CenturyLink

Richard Moore, CenturyLink
Missouri Office of the Public Counsel (e-mail)

MO 15-11A

Christina Chushuk

Manager, Regulatory Operations
Chris.Chushuk@centurylink.com
600 Industrial Parkway

New Century, KS 66031

Voice: (913) 353-7070



Attachment A

Embarqg Missouri, Inc. d/b/a CenturyLink
December 2, 2015

The following tariff pages are being revised:

Section 22  1st Revised Page 694
1st Revised Page 695

MO 15-11A



Embarg Missouri, Inc.

d/b/a CenturyLink

P.S.C. MO.-No. 26

ACCESS SERVICE

22. VolP-PSTN Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

22.1  Switched Transport (Cont'd)

©

ISSUED:
December 2, 2015

Tandem-Switched Transport

1)

(2)

3)

Tandem-Switched Transmission
Termination, per Access Minute

Zone 1
Zone 2
Zone 3
Zone 4

Facility, per Access Minute per mile

Zone 1
Zone 2
Zone 3
Zone 4

Tandem Switching, per Access Minute

Zone 1
Zone 2
Zone 3
Zone 4

$.000218
$.000235
$.000245
$.000278

$.000020
$.000020
$.000020
$.000020

$.000331
$.000362
$.000381
$.000425

Common Transport Multiplexing, per Access Minute

Zone 1
Zone 2
Zone 3
Zone 4

Gary L. Kepley
Director — Regulatory Operations
600 New Century Pkwy
New Century, Kansas 66031

$.000218
$.000235
$.000254
$.000277

Section 22

1st Revised Page 694
Cancels Original Page 694

Rate

Originating

Terminating

$.000218
$.000235
$.000245
$.000278

$.000020
$.000021
$.000023
$.000025

$.000331
$.000362
$.000381
$.000425

$.000218
$.000235
$.000254
$.000277

EFFECTIVE:
January 1, 2016

M

M

M

M

M

M

M

M

M



P.S.C. MO.-No. 26
Embarg Missouri, Inc.
d/b/a CenturyLink

ACCESS SERVICE

22. VolP-PSTN Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

22.1  Switched Transport (Cont'd)

(C) Tandem-Switched Transport (Cont'd)

(4) Reserved For Future Use

(5) Dedicated Trunk Port

(@) PerDSO
(b) PerDS1

(D) Chargeable Optional Feature

(1) Multiplexing

(@) DS1 to Voice Grade:
Zone 1
Zone 2
Zone 3
Zone 4

(b) DS3to DSI:

Zone 1

Zone 2

Zone 3

Zone 4
ISSUED: Gary L. Kepley
December 2, 2015 Director — Regulatory Operations

600 New Century Pkwy
New Century, Kansas 66031

Section 22
1st Revised Page 695
Cancels Original Page 695

Rate
Monthly
Rate
$3.66
$93.40
Monthly Nonrecurring
Charge Charge
$152.00 $125.00
$159.60 $125.00
$169.18 $125.00
$182.71 $125.00
$237.50 $200.00
$259.00 $200.00
$280.00 $200.00
$297.00 $200.00
EFFECTIVE:

January 1, 2016

(M (D)
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