

December 2, 2015

Missouri Public Service Commission Governor Office Building 200 Madison P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

Dear Secretary:

Attached for electronic filing are revisions to the tariff for Embarq Missouri, Inc. d/b/a CenturyLink, Access Service P.S.C. MO.-No. 26. These revisions are filed in accordance with Missouri Public Service Commission Rules and Regulations and electronically submitted with a December 2, 2015 issue date and a proposed effective date of January 1, 2016.

The purpose of this administrative filing is to split the Tandem Switched Transport VoIP rates into originating and terminating and to remove duplicate rates for Common Trunk Port. This filing does not affect customers.

The list of tariff pages reflecting changes is provided in Attachment A following.

Should you have questions or need additional information regarding this filing, please contact me or Richard Moore at (573) 634-1560.

Sincerely,

Christina L Chushuk

Christina Chushuk

Attachments

Pc: Gerry Flurer, CenturyLink Richard Moore, CenturyLink Missouri Office of the Public Counsel (e-mail)

MO 15-11A

Christina Chushuk Manager, Regulatory Operations Chris.Chushuk@centurylink.com 600 Industrial Parkway New Century, KS 66031 Voice: (913) 353-7070

Attachment A

Embarq Missouri, Inc. d/b/a CenturyLink December 2, 2015

The following tariff pages are being revised:

Section 22 1st Revised Page 694 1st Revised Page 695

ACCESS SERVICE

22. VoIP-PSTN Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

22.1 Switched Transport (Cont'd)

(C) Tandem-Switched Transport

		Rate		
		Originating	<u>Terminating</u>	(T)
(1)	Tandem-Switched Transmission Termination, per Access Minute			
	remination, per Access Minute			
	Zone 1	\$.000218	\$.000218	(T)
	Zone 2	\$.000235	\$.000235	
	Zone 3 Zone 4	\$.000245 \$.000278	\$.000245 \$.000278	(T)
		ψ.000278	φ.000278	(1)
	Facility, per Access Minute per mile			
	Zone 1	\$.000020	\$.000020	(T)
	Zone 2	\$.000020	\$.000021) í
	Zone 3	\$.000020	\$.000023	
	Zone 4	\$.000020	\$.000025	(T)
(2)	Tandem Switching, per Access Minute			
	Zone 1	\$.000331	\$.000331	(T)
	Zone 2	\$.000362	\$.000362) í
	Zone 3	\$.000381	\$.000381	 (T)
	Zone 4	\$.000425	\$.000425	(T)
(3)	Common Transport Multiplexing, per Access Minute			
	Zone 1	\$.000218	\$.000218	(T)
	Zone 2	\$.000235	\$.000235) í
	Zone 3	\$.000254	\$.000254	<u> </u>
	Zone 4	\$.000277	\$.000277	(T)

Gary L. Kepley Director – Regulatory Operations 600 New Century Pkwy New Century, Kansas 66031 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2016

(T) (D)

ACCESS SERVICE

22. VoIP-PSTN Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 22.1 Switched Transport (Cont'd) Tandem-Switched Transport (Cont'd) (C) Rate (4) **Reserved For Future Use Dedicated Trunk Port** (5) Monthly <u>Rate</u> Per DS0 \$3.66 (a) \$93.40 (b) Per DS1 (D) **Chargeable Optional Feature** (1) Multiplexing Monthly Nonrecurring Charge Charge DS1 to Voice Grade: (a) Zone 1 \$125.00 \$152.00 Zone 2 \$159.60 \$125.00 Zone 3 \$125.00 \$169.18 Zone 4 \$182.71 \$125.00 (b) DS3 to DS1: Zone 1 \$237.50 \$200.00 Zone 2 \$259.00 \$200.00 Zone 3 \$280.00 \$200.00

Gary L. Kepley Director – Regulatory Operations 600 New Century Pkwy New Century, Kansas 66031

Zone 4

\$200.00

\$297.00